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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of Exceptions to Decision No. R12-0465 filed on May 22, 2012, by Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff). Mr. Robert Woodring, also known as Tri Star Transportation, the Respondent in this action, did not file a response to these exceptions.

2. Now being duly advised in the matter, we deny the exceptions.

B. Background

3. On January 17, 2012, Respondent was served Civil Penalty Assessment Notice or Notice of Complaint to Appear No. 102804 (CPAN) pursuant to § 40-7-116, C.R.S., commencing this proceeding.  The CPAN alleges that Respondent committed three violations: (a) operating without proper operating authority in violation of § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., with a maximum civil penalty of $1,210; (b) operating without evidence of liability insurance or a surety bond in violation of Rule 6007(a)(I) or Rule 6007(b)(I)(B) of Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6, with a maximum civil penalty of $12,100; and (c) failing to have liability coverage on file with the Commission in violation of Rule 6007(f)(I)(A), 4 CCR 723-6, with a maximum civil penalty of $302.50.  Respondent’s total maximum civil penalty therefore totaled $13,612.50. 

4. Decision No. R12-0216-I, issued on February 28, 2012, scheduled the evidentiary hearing in this matter for April 26, 2012.  On April 20, 2012, Staff and Respondent (jointly, Parties), both represented by counsel, filed a Settlement Agreement along with a Joint Motion to Vacate Hearing Date, for Approval of Stipulated Settlement Agreement and Waiver of Response Time (Motion).  In the Settlement Agreement, the alleged violations were admitted to by Respondent and the Parties agreed to the following provisions: (a) a total civil penalty of $1,512.50, with the maximum penalty being due if certain violations occurred or resumed; and (b) a cease and desist provision in ¶ 8 of the Settlement Agreement.

5. Paragraph 8 of the Settlement Agreement states: 

Respondent agrees that the Order approving this Stipulation and Settlement Agreement shall include an order to cease and desist pursuant to 
C.R.S. § 40-10.1-112.  Respondent shall cease and desist from operating as a common carrier under Title 40, Article 10.1, until Respondent has obtained from the Commission a certificate declaring that the present or future public convenience and necessity requires or will require such operation. 

6. In response to the Motion, in Decision No. R12-0465, issued May 2, 2012, the assigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) vacated the hearing and waived response time; however, the ALJ modified the Settlement Agreement by removing ¶ 8 containing the cease and desist provision, stating that the CPAN was issued pursuant to, and in accordance with 
§ 40-7-116, C.R.S., which provides for imposition of civil penalties but does not provide for issuance of a cease and desist order.  The Settlement Agreement was therefore approved as modified in Decision No. R12-0465. 

C. Exceptions

7. On May 22, 2012, Staff filed Exceptions requesting that the Commission reverse the modification to the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, which removes the cease and desist provision in ¶ 8, and approve the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement in its entirety. 

8. In support of its Exceptions, Staff states that §§ 40-7-112 through 116, C.R.S., pertaining to the issuance of civil penalties against carriers do not limit the Commission’s authority to institute additional sanctions and/or penalties in a CPAN proceeding. Specifically, § 40-7-112(1), C.R.S., provides that those who operate as a motor carrier are subject to civil penalties “in addition to any other sanctions that may be imposed pursuant to law.”  Additionally, § 40-7-113(1), C.R.S., specifies the fines that a person violating Article 10.1 may be subject to in addition to “any other penalty otherwise authorized by law.” 

9. Further, Staff represents that the Commission has broad authority to issue an order to cease and desist. Specifically, the plain language of § 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., cited in the Settlement Agreement provides the Commission with the authority to issue a cease and desist order for violation of Article 10.1 at any time after hearing, notice, and proof of violation.  Section 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., states in relevant part: 

Except as specified in subsection (3) of this section, the commission, at any time, by order duly entered, after hearing upon notice to the motor carrier and upon proof of violation, may issue an order to cease and desist or may suspend, revoke, alter, or amend any certificate or permit issued to the motor carrier under this article for the following reasons: (a) A violation of [Article 10.1]…

(Emphasis added)

10. Staff contends that the statutory requirements set forth in § 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., are met in this instance and the Commission may issue an order to cease and desist. Specifically, Staff argues that: (a) Respondent was notified of a violation of Article 10.1 when he was served with the CPAN; (b) a hearing was no longer necessary due to the Settlement Agreement; and (c) proof of violation is not at issue as Respondent admits to liability for violating Article 10.1.

D. Findings and Conclusions

11. We agree with Staff that the Commission has broad authority to issue an order that includes a cease and desist provision in a CPAN proceeding or any other proceeding, so long as the requirements set forth in § 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., are met.  The Commission therefore turns to whether these conditions are met in the instant matter. 

12. While the Commission has broad authority, it must still follow explicit statutory provisions. See Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Colo. Motorway, Inc., 437 P.2d 44, 46 (Colo. 1968) (stating that “The [PUC] has broad constitutional and statutory authority.  However, the breadth of that authority is to be tested by the statutes themselves and not the unbridled whim of the Commission.”). Procedural due process requires that a respondent before an administrative agency proceeding be provided with timely notice and an opportunity to present an argument.  Bd. of Med. Exam’rs v. Palmer, 400 P.2d 614 (Colo. 1965).  An opportunity to be heard is all that is required.  Colo. State Bd. of Nursing v. Geary, 952 P.2d 614 (Colo. App. 1997). 

13. We agree with Staff that the statutory requirements set forth in § 40-10.1-112, C.R.S., for proof of violation and opportunity for hearing are met in the instant matter where Respondent admitted to the alleged violations and vacated the hearing as set forth in the Settlement Agreement and Motion.  What is at issue is whether Respondent was properly notified that a cease and desist provision would be a potential outcome of the instant matter. Whether notice is provided is fact specific. Colo. Motorway, Inc., 437 P.2d, at 47. However, proper notice must reasonably describe the subject matter, any charges to be considered, and the action contemplated. City and County of Denver v. Eggert, 647 P.2d 216, 223 (Colo. 1982).  If the notice is ambiguous, the ambiguity should be resolved against the notice. Id. 

14. In this instance, Respondent was notified of his potential violation of Article 10.1 via a CPAN that referenced § 40-7-116, C.R.S., and cited certain civil penalties.  The CPAN did not cite § 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., nor did it set forth the possibility that a cease and desist order may be sought in the instant proceeding.  Based on these facts, it is unclear as to whether the Respondent was on notice that a potential outcome of the proceeding would include an order instructing the Respondent to cease and desist. 

15. The Commission clarifies that a proceeding, whether initiated by the Commission or by a third party, requesting that a party cease and desist is appropriate when the requirements set forth in § 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., are met.
16. The Commission finds that the requirements set forth in § 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., are not met in the instant matter based on the facts at hand. Therefore, we deny the exceptions.
II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The exceptions filed by Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission on May 22, 2012, are denied consistent with the discussion above.

2. The 20-day period provided for in § 40-6-114, C.R.S., within which to file applications for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration, begins on the first day following the effective date of this Order.

3. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING 
July 18, 2012.
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